



भारत सरकार
खान मंत्रालय
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINES
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
Office of Regional Controller of Mines



उल्लंघन पत्र

मिसिल सं -MCDR-MiFLOBXT/2/2022-JBP-IBM_RO_JBP

Jabalpur, dated: 05/01/2023

सेवा में :

M/s Rakesh Agencies,
P.O.-Jaitwara
Dist-Satna (M.P.)-485221
Email- gp.garg@anandmining.com

विषय : म0प्र0 राज्य के Satna जिले में स्थित आपकी Karigohi Bauxite Mine, (क्षेत्रफल- 15.62 हे0) में खनिज संरक्षण एवं विकास नियमावली, 2017 के नियमों का उल्लंघन। (Mine Code-44MPR35176)

महोदय,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspection by undersigned on 08.11.22 in presence of Shri. G.P. Garg, Lessee's representative, and Shri. Sushil Kumar Bajpai, Qualified Person detailed as below -:

नियम सं.	पाए गए उल्लंघन की विस्तृत प्रकृति
Rule 11 (1)	<p>According to this rule-No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operation in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines;</p> <p>The Review of Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide this office letter No-MP/Satna/Bauxite/RMPN-14/2021-22 dated 09.07.2021 incorporating the proposals from 2021-22 to 2022-23. During the inspection, it was found that following provisions of rules have been violated-</p> <p>i) As per the para 1(b) of mining chapter, total 2550M³ of inter-burden/waste generation was proposed during the year 2021-22 whereas no inter-burden/waste generation has been achieved.</p> <p>ii) During the year 2021-22, backfilling by waste material was proposed towards the north-western part between BP/16/4 to BP/16/4 (N2752650 to N2752730 & E496650 to 496700). But, no backfilling carried out at the proposed location.</p>
Rule 31(4)	<p>The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date within three months in case of category 'A' mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-rule (2) of rule 55, and within twelve months in case of any other mine</p> <p>As this is "A" category mine and required plans & sections are need to be updated on quarterly basis as required under this rule but the same were are not updated in stipulated time and not maintained at mines site office.</p>
Rule 34A(3)	<p>Digital aerial images of mining lease area.— (3) Every lessee shall carry out a drone survey of his leased area and upto hundred metres outside the lease boundary within six months before submission of any mining plan document or modification thereto to the Indian Bureau of Mines for approval and shall submit processed output [digital elevation model (DEM) and Orthomosaic] images obtained from such survey or any other format as may be specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines in this regard to the concerned Regional Controller of Mines and the Controller General along with the application for approval or modification of mining plan:</p> <p>But, during inspection it was observed that, you have not carried out the drone survey of mining lease area as specified above under this rule.</p>

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.

03. Non-compliance of the rule 11(1) of MCDR, 2017 may lead to suspension of mining operations under the provisions of rule 11(2) of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय,

संजय म. गिरहे
क्षेत्रीय खनन भूविज्ञानी
कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ हेतु प्रेषित :

1. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P)
2. The District Collector, Satna (M.P.)- 485001
3. The Controller of Mines (CZ), IBM, Nagpur.

संजय म. गिरहे
क्षेत्रीय खनन भूविज्ञानी
कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक